COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE SOUTHERN MADISON
WATER DISTRICT, A WATER DISTRICT ORGANIZED)
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 74 OF THE KENTUCKY
REVISED STATUTES, OF MADISON COUNTY,
KENTUCKY, FOR (I) APPROVAL OF THE ADJUST-)
MENT OF WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED)
BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF THE
DISTRICT, (II) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING
AND PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO
CONSTRUCT AN EXTENSION TO ITS WATERWORKS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM; AND (III) APPROVAL
OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID
IMPROVEMENTS AND EXTENSION OF SAID
WATERWORKS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

CASE NO. 9377

ORDER

On March 28, 1986, Southern Madison Water District ("Southern Madison"), by counsel, filed a Motion to Dismiss Without Prejudice for Time to Secure Construction Bid Tabulations, being unable to complete its case within the permitted statutory period.

After review of the record, and being advised, the Commission FINDS that:

- (1) The proposed rates are based, in large part, on the proposed construction project.
- (2) The bid tabulations on the construction project and the public hearing on the application cannot be completed within the 10-month time frame provided by statute to decide rate cases.

- (3) The case should be dismissed without prejudice for lack of timely filing of needed information.
- (4) Upon satisfactory completion of its FmHa filing requirements, including authorization to bid on the construction project, Southern Madison may file a motion to reopen this case and seek a Commission Order based on facts already in the record, along with the bid tabulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- (1) Southern Madison's application be and it hereby is dismissed without prejudice.
- (2) Southern Madison may file a motion to reopen this case once it has met the necessary FmHA filing requirements to advertise for bids on proposed construction projects.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of April, 1986.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vice Chairman

mul!

ATTEST:

Foust M. Styf